

No. 20-554

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRAIG EUGENE SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES MCKINNEY; KELLY HOLDER; LESLIE WAGERS;
NIKI WHITACRE; JONATHAN JANSSEN,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANNA MOHAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

ANTON METLITSKY
(Counsel of Record)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
A. Petitioner’s Conditions Of Confinement Were Atypical And Significant Under This Court’s Precedent And Under The First And Tenth Circuit Tests.	2
B. The Factual Record In This Case Is Adequate To Resolve The Question Presented.	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Estate of DiMarco v. Wyoming Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 473 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2007).....	4, 5
<i>Rezaq v. Nalley</i> , 677 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>Rogers v. Slaughter</i> , 469 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1972).....	7
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	1, 3, 9
<i>Skinner v. Cunningham</i> , 430 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2005)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Crowell</i> , 374 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	1, 3, 5, 9

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10	10
